occurred outside of Ross. 

Figure 10 Percentage of Incidents in Ross 

In Figure 11, the number of incidents that have occurred in Ross from 2022 to October 1, 2025, is illustrated.  

From 2022 to 2024, the fire department responded to an average of two hundred and twenty-four (224) unique 

incidents per year, with an average of two hundred and thirty-eight (238) unit responses per year.  These 

numbers demonstrate that a single fire engine can typically handle the incidents in Ross and do not create a 

burden on the response system, as they consistently necessitate the dispatch of only one unit from neighboring

[...]

Fire Department Staffing Feasibility Study Friends of Ross Firehouse 

Page 14 | December 15, 2025 | Rev2 Copyright ©2025 Jensen Hughes, Inc.

All Rights Reserved.T0123 

Figure 11 Incidents in Ross Each Year 

From the beginning of the year until October 1, 2025, the Ross Valley Fire Department has responded to one 

hundred and ninety-one (191) incidents in the Town of Ross.  This puts the department on pace to respond to 

two hundred and twenty-seven (227) incidents by the end of the year.    

While the incident types that take place in Ross exhibit a wide variation, there are enough similarities to group 

them into broader categories.  These categories align with the National Fire Incident Reporting System (NFIRS).

[...]

This transition would be facilitated through the attrition of higher-ranking 

employees and their replacement with lower-ranking employees.   

Figure 22 Third Amendment to the JPA 

5.4 POPULATION SERVED BY THE ROSS VALLEY FIRE DEPARTMENT 

The Ross Valley Fire Department serves a population of over twenty-five thousand (25,000) people.  They 

respond to emergencies in San Anselmo, Fairfax, Sleepy Hollow, and Ross.  San Anselmo, with its population 

of over twelve thousand (12,000) people, is the largest municipality.  The Town of Ross has the smallest 

population of the four jurisdictions, with approximately two thousand three hundred (2,300) people served.  

Figure 23 Population Served by the RVFD 

Figure 24 shows that the Town of Ross makes up only nine percent (9%) of the overall population served by the 

Ross Valley Fire Department.  They are clearly the smallest municipality among those currently in the joint